

No. 15-10638

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

COQUINA INVESTMENTS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TD BANK, N.A.,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT TD BANK, N.A.

Marcos Daniel Jiménez
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
333 Avenue of the Americas
Suite 4500
Miami, FL 33131
Telephone: (305) 358-3500
Facsimile: (305) 347-6500

Mark W. Kinghorn (*pro hac vice*)
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
201 North Tryon Street, Suite 3000
Charlotte, NC 28202
Telephone: (704) 343-2000
Facsimile: (704) 343-2300

Lawrence S. Robbins
Mark T. Stancil
Joshua S. Bolian
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT, ORSECK,
UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street N.W., Suite 411
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 775-4500
Facsimile: (202) 775-4510

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
TD Bank, N.A.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Proceedings In The District Court.....	4
B. Statement Of Facts	5
1. Coquina Enters Into The First Settlement With The Bankruptcy Trustee	5
2. The Jury Compensates Coquina For Its First Settlement Damages, Notwithstanding The Potential Refund Of Those Damages	7
3. The Bankruptcy Plan Is Confirmed, Entitling Coquina To A Full Refund Of Its First Settlement Damages	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
4. Due To The Full Refund, TD Moves The District Court To Eliminate Coquina’s First Settlement Damages, And This Court Declines To Enter The Fray	11
5. Denying TD’s Motion, The District Court Allows Coquina To Recover Its First Settlement Damages	12
6. Coquina Enters Into The Second Settlement With The Bankruptcy Trustee	14
C. Standard of Review	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. COQUINA’S CHOICE TO GIVE THE REFUND BACK TO THE TRUSTEE CANNOT CREATE DAMAGES	18
A. Coquina’s Surrender Of The Refund To The Trustee Is Purely Voluntary	19
B. Damages That Coquina Suffered Voluntarily Are Not Damages At All	23
C. The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Assumed Away The Problem	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. BECAUSE COQUINA’S COMPENSATORY DAMAGES CANNOT STAND, ITS PUNITIVE DAMAGES MUST BE REDUCED ACCORDINGLY	26
A. Reducing The Punitive Damages In Proportion To The Compensatory Damages Would Honor The Jury’s Manifest Intent.....	27
B. Even If A Proportionate Reduction In Punitive Damages Is Unwarranted, Florida Law Caps The Punitive Damages Available To Coquina	29
C. Coquina’s Policy Argument Cannot Overcome This Court’s Holding In This Very Case	30
III. THIS COURT DID NOT, IN ITS PRIOR HOLDING, DISPOSE OF THE ISSUE NOW ON APPEAL	31
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Action Marine, Inc. v. Cont'l Carbon Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>BUC Int'l Corp. v. Int'l Yacht Council Ltd.</i> , 517 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>City of Homestead v. Johnson</i> , 760 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 2000).....	21
* <i>Coquina Invs. v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 760 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delant Constr. Co. v. Doral Enters. Joint Venture</i> , 13 So. 3d 1097 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009)	26
<i>Goldberg v. Florida Power & Light Co.</i> , 899 So. 2d 1105 (Fla. 2005).....	24
<i>Hansen v. Johns-Manville Prods. Corp.</i> , 734 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir. 1984)	28, 31
* <i>In re FFS Data, Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2015)	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>* In re Managed Care,</i>	
756 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Johansen v. Combustion Eng’g, Inc.,</i>	
170 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Manor Care, Inc. v. Douglas,</i>	
763 S.E.2d 73 (W. Va. 2014).....	28
<i>Miller v. Thane Int’l, Inc.,</i>	
615 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Myers v. Cent. Florida Invs., Inc.,</i>	
592 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>* Ogilvie v. Fotomat Corp.,</i>	
641 F.2d 581 (8th Cir. 1981)	27
<i>Rand v. Nat’l Fin. Ins. Co.,</i>	
304 F.3d 1049 (per curiam) (11th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Searcy v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,</i>	
No. 09-cv-13723, 2013 WL 5421957 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 12, 2013).....	28
<i>Sharff, Wittmer & Kurtz, P.A. v. Messana,</i>	
581 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991) (per curiam)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Thomas v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass’n</i> ,	
594 F.3d 823 (11th Cir. 2010)	3
* <i>Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> ,	
564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Wexler v. Lepore</i> ,	
385 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2004) (per curiam)	16
Statutes and Rules	
11 U.S.C. § 547	6
11 U.S.C. § 548	6
11 U.S.C. § 550	6
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1)	2
* Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	2, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(d)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1(a)(1)	11
* Fla. Stat. § 768.73(1)(a)(1)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Fla. Stat. § 768.73(1)(c)	29
